


MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form 

Meeting date: August 10, 2022

Department: Health & Human Services Agenda Planning Date: July 28, 2022 Time required: 10

Contact: Sarah Ortiz Phone: 503-584-4898

  Audio/Visual aids

 Department Head Signature:

       TITLE Polk County Modernization Funding

Issue, Description & 
Background

Polk County wishes to enter into an IGA with Marion County to establish terms and conditions under 
which Polk and Marion will work together to focus on the control of communicable disease.

Financial Impacts: Contract total not to exceed $128,676

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies Health and Human Services does not anticipate any impacts to other departments. 

Options for 
Consideration:

1. Approve HE-4744-22, Polk County, OR , Polk County Modernization Funding. 
2. Deny approval of HE-4744-22, Polk County, OR, Polk County Modernization Funding. 
3. Take no action at this time.

Recommendation: Health and Human Services recommends approval of HE-4744-22, Polk County, OR , Polk County 
Modernization Funding.

List of attachments: HE-4744-22, Polk County, OR , Polk County Modernization Funding.

Presenter: Ryan Matthews

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to: Sarah Ortiz; sortiz@co.marion.or.us



REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 

Date: July 14, 2022 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Sarah Ortiz 

Subject: Retroactive 
The Marion County Health & Human Services Department is requesting approval of a 
retroactive contract as described in Section 10-0580 of the Marion County Public Contracting 
Rules. The contract is with Polk County, OR for modernization funding with a value of $128,676 
and will be effective retroactive to October 1, 2021, upon approval. 

As required in Section 10-0580(2)(a), Department staff will provide an explanation of why the 
contract was not submitted before performance began: 

The contract was not submitted before performance began due to program delays, contractor 
delays and employee turnover.   

As required in Section 10-0580(2)(b), Department staff will provide a description of the steps 
being taken to prevent similar occurrences in the future: 

To prevent similar occurrences in the future contracts staff will track expiration dates and will 
begin the renewal process earlier. 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Sarah Ortiz  
Health & Human Services 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Ryan Matthews 

Rev 18 Feb 21 



Polk County Contract No. 22-105

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
Between

POLK COUNTY and MARION COUNTY
HE-4744-22

1. PARTIES TO AGREEMENT
This retroactive Agreement between Polk County a political subdivision of the State of Oregon,
hereafter called Polk, and Marion County, a political subdivision of the state of Oregon, hereafter
called Marion, is made pursuant to ORS 190.010 (Cooperative Agreements).

2. PURPOSE/STATEMENT OF WORI(
The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and conditions under which Polk and
Marion will work together to focus on the control of communicable disease and further public
health modernization efforts. These services are further described in Section 5.

3. TERM AND TERMINATION
3.1 This Agreement shall be effective retroactively for the period of October 1,2021through

June 30, 2023 unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein.

3.2 This Agreement may be extended for an additional period of one year by agreement of the
parties. Any modifications in the terms of such amendment shall be in writing.

3.3 This agreement may be terminated by mutual consent of both parties at any time or by either
party upon 30 days' notice in writing and delivered by mail or in person. Any such
termination of this agreement shall be without prejudice to any obligations or liabilities of
either party already accrued prior to such termination.

3.4 Either party may terminate this agreement effective upon delivery of written notice to the
other party or at such later date as may be established under any of the following conditions:

a. If funding from federal, state, or other sources is not obtained or continued at levels
sufficient to allow for the purchase of the indicated quantity of services. This agreement
may be modified to accommodate a reduction in funds.

b. If federal or state regulations or guidelines are modified, changed, or interpreted in such a
way that the services are no longer allowable or appropriate for purchase under this
agreement or are no longer eligible for the funding proposed for payments authorized by
this agreement.

c. If any license, certificate, or insurance required by law or regulation to be held by Polk to
provide the services required by this agreement is for any reason denied, revoked or not
renewed.

d. If Polk fails to provide services called for by this agreement within the time specified
herein or any extension thereof.

If Polk fails to perform any of the provisions of this agreement or so fails to pursue the
work as to endanger the performance of this agreement in accordance with its terms and

HE-4744-22 Page I of 5

e



Polk County Contract No. 22-105

after written notice from Marion, fails to correct such failure(s) within ten (10) days or
such longer period as the Marion may authorize.

3.5 Any such termination of this agreement shall be without prejudice to any obligations or
liabilities of either party already accrued prior to such termination.

4. FUNDING AND BILLING
4.1 The total amount paid under this contract by Marion to Polk shall not exceed 5128,676.

$100,651 for personnel;$14,487 for travel, phone, supplies, rent, IT; and $13,538 for
administrative costs. Payments under this contract shall be made on a monthly basis upon
receipt of invoices from Polk.

4.2 Requests for payment shall be submitted to Marion monthly to the attention of: Accounts
Payable, Marion County Health and Human Services at the following address: 3180 Center
St NE Suite 2100 Salem, OR 97301-4572. Final invoices are due no later than July 15,

2023.

5. OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT:
5.1 UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, POLK SHALL:

a. Employ a Public Health Worker in support of work concerning communicable disease

control that will be an employee of Polk at all times to provide field and/or
communicable disease investigation and case finding in Polk and/or Marion County.

b. Ensure representation at all joint communicable disease modernization meetings,
including but not limited to Leadership Team meetings, Communicable Disease Task
Force meetings, executive meetings, or communication meetings.

c. Prepare a report for submission to State funding agency at the end of this three month

transition cycle, report to include all work completed on the modernization grant,

including strategies implemented for all staff involved in Modernization Grant.

5.2 LTNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, MARION SHALL:

Support Polk County data collection, analysis and outcomes reporting.

Organize meetings and distribute minutes

Support Polk County with reporting on grant deliverables to State funding agency.

Fulfill obligations under the mutually agreed upon Marion and Polk Modernization
Workplan.

6. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS
The parties agree that both shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances
applicable to the work to be done under this agreement. The parties agree that this agreement

shall be administered and construed under the laws of the state of Oregon.

a.

b.

c.

d.

HE-4744-22 Page 2 of 5



Polk County Contract No. 22-105

7. NONDISCRIMINATION
The parties agree to comply with all applicable requirements of Federal and State civil rights and
rehabilitation statutes, rules and regulations in the performance of this agreement.

8. HOLD HARMLESS
To the extent permitted by Article XI, Section 7 of the Oregon Constitution and by the Oregon
Tort Claims Act, each party agrees to waive, forgive, and acquit any and all claims it may
otherwise have against the other and the officers, employees, and agents of the other, for or
resulting from damage or loss, provided that this discharge and waiver shall not apply to claims
by one party against any officer, employee, or agent of the other arising from such person's
malfeasance in office, willful or wanton neglect of duty, or actions outside the course and scope
of his or her official duties.

9. INSURANCE
Each party shall insure or self-insure and be independently responsible for the risk of its own
liability for claims within the scope of the Oregon tort claims act (ORS 30.260 TO 30.300).

10. MERGER CLAUSE
Parties concur and agree that this agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
No waiver, consent, modification or change to the terms of this agreement shall bind either party
unless in writing and signed by both parties. There are no understandings, agreements, or
representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this agreement. Parties, by the
signatures below oftheir authorized representatives, hereby agree to be bound by its term and
conditions.

I1. NOTICES
Any notice required to be given Polk or County under this Agreement shall be sufficient if given,
in writing, by first class mail or in person as follows:

For Polk County:
Polk County Public Health
Attn: Public Health Administrator
182 SW Academy St.
Dallas, OR 97338

For Marion County:
Procurement & Contracts Manager
555 Court Street NE, Suite 5232
P.O. Box 14500
Salem, OR 97309
Fax No. 503-588-5237

12. FALSE CLAIMS, FRAUD, WASTE AND ABUSE
Both parties shall cooperate with and participate in activities to implement and enforce policies
and procedures to prevent, detect and investigate false claims, fraud, waste and abuse relating to
Oregon Health Plan, Medicare or Medicaid funds. Both parties shall cooperate with authorized
State of Oregon entities and Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) in activities for the
prevention, detection and investigation of false claims, fraud, waste and abuse. Both parties shall
allow the inspection, evaluation or audit of books, records, documents, files, accounts, and
facilities as required to investigate the incident of false claims, fraud, waste or abuse. Both
parties are required to verify that their staffand contractors are not excluded from providing
services under this contract funded by Medicare and Medicaid before services are provided. Both
parties are required to check the following databases for excluded individuals and entities:

HE-4744-22 page 3 of 5



Polk County Contract No. 22-105

Excluded Parties List System (EPLS) www.sam.gov

13. HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (HIPAA)
The Business Associate Contract Provisions required by the Health Insurancs Portability and
Accountability Act, of 1996, (HIPAA), as amended, are attached as ADDENDUM #1 to this
contract and are incorporated herein.

14. SIGNATURES
This agreement and any changes, alterations, modifications, or amendments will be effective
when approved in writing by the authorized representative of the parties hereto as of the effective
date set forth herein

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to.be executed on the date set
forth below.

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

Chair Date

Commissioner Date

Commissioner Date

Ryan Matthews, Administrator Date

Katrina Rothenberger, Division Director Date

Jeremiah Elliott, Sr. Admin Srvcs Manager Date

Chief Administrative Offi cer

HE-4744-22

Date

Page 4 of 5



HE-4744-22 Page 5 of 5 

_________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Legal Counsel  Date 

__________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date  

POLK COUNTY SIGNATURE 

____________________________________________ 
Signature: 
____________________________________________ 
Print Name: 
















	Contract Review Sheet



